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1) [AGRICULTURE]. [Drop-head title:] Reasons For Encouraging the 
Manufacture of British Sail-Duck, and the Growth of Hemp and Flax in 
Great-Britain. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1720?] 

Folio. Single leaf, printed on both sides, with docket title to verso. Stab-stitch 
holes and remains of binding to gutter. Docket title printed to verso. A trifle 
browned. 

A rare survival of an early Georgian example of lobbying literature 
championing the growth of hemp and flax in Britain ‘as well as in the 
Colonies and Plantations dependent thereupon’, for the manufacture of 
sailcloth used to supple Royal Navy and merchant vessels in times of both 
peace and war. 

ESTC records copies at three locations in the British Isles (BL, NLS, and 
Senate House), and a further two in North America (Harvard and Yale). 

ESTC T17275. 

£ 325  

 

 

 

 



WITH AMERICAN AND EAST INDIA KALENDARS 

2) [AMERICAN KALENDAR]. The american kalendar; or, United States Register...for the year 
1800... 
London. Printed for J. Debrett, 1800. 

211pp, [5]. With five final leaves of publisher's advertisements. ESTC T21828. 

[Bound after:] The royal kalendar: or complete and correct annual register for England, Scotland, Ireland, 
and America. For the year 1800... London. Printed for J. Debrett et al., [1800]. iv, 340pp. The majority of the 
text has been bound after the fourth mentioned item. ESTC T45353. 

[And:] RIDER, Cardanus. Rider's British Merlin: For the Year of Our Lord God 1800... London. Printed 
for the Company of Stationers, [1800]. 60pp. Printed in red and black. Partially interleaved. ESTC T45038. 

[And:] The arms of the Peers, Peeresses, &c. of England, Scotland, & Ireland, the Insignia of the different 
Orders of knighthood, with The Baronets of Great Britain, and the Dates of their Creations. [London]. 
Printed for T. Longman et al., [s.d., 1800?] [34], 34, [6], 35-70, 70*-74*, 71-91, 12-38pp. With an engraved title 
page. Pagination differs from other recorded copies, seemingly lacking four leaves. 

[And:] New companion to the london and royal calendars, or court and city register, For the year 1800... 
London. Printed for John Stockdale, [1800]. iii, [1], 96pp. ESTC T140003. 

[And:] The East India kalendar; or asiatic register for bengal, madras, bombay, fort marlborough, china, 
and St. helena. For the Year 1800... London. Printed by Bunney and Gold...for J. Debrett, 1800. A new edition. 
180pp. ESTC T32395. 



12mo. Finely bound in contemporary richly gilt-tooled red morocco, black morocco inlays to spines 
and boards, A.E.G., remnants of metal clasps. Extremities rubbed. Marbled endpapers, remnants of 
labels to pastedowns, without RFEP, occasional slight chipping to margins, spotting, and dust-soiling. 

A sammelband of five early nineteenth century almanacs, including a rare survival of the 1800 
edition of The American Kalendar, a register for the United States, first published in 1794, 
printed by prolific reference book publisher John Debrett (d. 1822). Commencing with a general 
overview of the States, including population statistics, government composition, and the usual 
almanac fare, the calendar continues to provided comparative information for the individual extant 
states (New Hampshire, Vermont, Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Connecticut, New York, New 
Jersey, Pennsylvania, Delawar, Maryland, Virginia, Kentucky, North Carolina, South Carolina, 
Georgia, and Tennessee), concluding with 'a correct copy of the Federal Constitution'. 

ESTC records a copy of the first mentioned work at a single location in the British Isles (BL), and a 
further two copies in North America (NYHS and San Diego). 

£ 625  



LEICESTERSHIRE HORSE SALE 

3) [AUCTION]. Catalogue of the capital hunters, 
carriage horses, carriages, harness, saddles...To be Sold by 
Auction... 
Ashby-de-la-Zouch. T. Wayte, [1859]. 

Dimensions 500 x 630 mm. Single leaf broadside. Old 
horizontal central fold, numerous short tears to margins, 
some creasing. 

An apparently unrecorded provincially printed 
broadside advertising the two-day sale, by Ashby-de-la-
Zouch based auctioneer Mr. Chubb, of the equestrian 
property of the late Earl of Ferrers; including carriages, 
geldings, bays, and related tack, a quantity of firearms and 
related hunting paraphernalia, as well as a number of 
livestock. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 



CONTEMPORARY RED MOROCCO 

4) BAUDIER, Michael. An history Of the Memorable and Extraordinary Calamities of margaret of 
anjou, queen of england; Wherein may be seen the Inconstancy of Fortune, the Changes of Courts, 
and the Miseries of human Life, to which Crowns and Sceptres are subject...Translated out of the 
original Manuscript... 
London. Printed by James Bettenham, For G. Strahan..., 1737. Sole edition. 

8vo. xii, 192pp. Contemporary gilt-panelled red-morocco, spine with elaborate gilt decoration and a 
(matching) red morocco lettering-piece. Marbled endpapers, A.E.G. A handsome copy, albeit 
rubbed and marked to extremities, bumping to corners, upper joint just starting (board firmly 
attached). Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to FEP, occasional marking and some-dampstaining to 
text block, marginal paper flaws to B2/3. 

The sole English edition of French royal historian Michel Baudier's (c1589-45) moral 
biography of Margaret of Anjou (1430-82), Queen (and sometime regent) of England 1445-
61 and 1470/1. 

As daughter of the Duke of Anjou and niece to the French King Charles XII, Margaret's marriage 
to Henry VI was arranged as part of peace negotiations during the later years of the Hundred Years' 
War. During her husband's later period of incapacitation, Margaret was the de-facto ruler of 
England during a period of immense civil instability. The culmination of the Wars of the Roses saw 
Margaret's only son - Edward of Westminster - killed at Tewkesbury in 1471, and with him any 
chance of success for the Lancastrian cause. As the preface to this work (reputedly by Thomas 
Carte) notes, the French original was one of 'two Histories of our Author still preserved in 
Manuscript in the Library of the Abbey of St. Germain des Prez at Paris', and had languished 
unpublished owing to 'the French' being 'generally little curious of any thing that doth not concern their own Country'. The closing sentences of 
the work neatly set out the intention of the author in his survey of Margaret’s tumultuous life: 'The Calamities of her Life gave Warning then to 
the Princesses of her Time, that Fortune takes a Pride in attacking Crowns, and that the Grandeurs of the World are not a sufficient Protection 
to any Body from the Strokes she gives in her Fury'. 

ESTC T91322.                           £ 500 



A FRIEND’S OF VOLTAIRE’S COPY 

5) [BOLINGBROKE, Henry St. John, Viscount]. Lettres sur l’esprit de patriotisme, sur l’idée 
d’un roy patriote, et sur l’état des partis, qui divisoient l’Angleterre, lors de l’avénement de Georges I. 
Ouvrage traduit de l’anglois. 
A Londres [i.e. Paris?]. [s.n.], 1750. 

8vo. [4], vii, [1], 255pp, [1]. With a half-title. The imprint is 
false, probably printed in Paris. Contemporary gilt-tooled 
mottled calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, all 
edges red. A trifle rubbed. Marbled endpapers, armorial 
bookplate of René-Louis de Voyer de Paulmy, Marquis 
d'Argenson to FEP, with his manuscript shelf-marks and 
author attribution to verso of FFEP and ownership 
inscription to half-title. 

A crisp copy of an anonymous translation (but by 
Claude de Thiard de Bissy, 1721-1810) of politician 

Henry St. John, Viscount Bolingbroke's (1652-1742), Letters on the Spirit of Patriotism, a treatise 
consisting of three separate philosophical essays, penned in the late 1730s, calling for an end to 
political partisanship and for a balancing of the British constitution, by way of the king acting on 
purely patriotic grounds. 

René-Louis de Voyer de Paulmy, Marquis d'Argenson (1694-1757), politician, Minister for Foreign 
Affairs from November 1744 to January 1747. He was the friend of Voltaire, who had been a fellow-
student of his at the Jesuit college Louis-le-Grand. On his death he left a number of works in 
manuscript, including Considérations sur le gouvernement de France (Amsterdam, 1764), published by his son 
Marc Antoine René de Voyer (1722-1787), sometime Minister of War and a noted bibliophile. 

ESTC T108763.         £ 375   



DARWIN'S ‘EMOTIONAL’ ELDEST SON'S COPY 

6) [BRONTE, Charlotte]. BELL, Currer. The professor...To which are added the 
poems of currer, ellis, and acton bell: now first collected. 
London. Smith, Elder, and Co., 1866. 

8vo. iv, 436pp. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, gilt, marbled edges. Extremities 
rubbed. Marbled endpapers, armorial bookplate of William Erasmus Darwin to FEP. 

An early edition of Charlotte Bronte's first completed novel. Initially submitted to 
publishers along with both Wuthering Heights and Agnes Grey, and then independently, the 
book was rejected by numerous publishing houses, eventually being published 
posthumously in 1857, with the approval of Bronte's widower, Arthur Bell Nicholls, who 
edited the text. This edition is appended by the complete poetical works of the Sisters, 
collected here for the first time. 

William Erasmus Darwin (1839-1914), firstborn son of famed naturalist Charles Darwin 
who included many of his observations of William's infant anger and pleasure in The 
Expression of the Emotions in Man and Animals (1872), and published his findings on William's 
psychological development in the journal Mind under the title 'A biographical sketch of an 
infant' (no. 7, July 1877), the first fully scientific study of psychological development from 
birth to early childhood. 

£ 250  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ABRIDGED FOR THE USE OF SCHOOLS 

7) [BUNYAN, John]. TOWNSEND, J. The pilgrim's progress, by john bunyan. 
Abridged for the Use of Schools...To which is prefixed, a sketch of Mr. bunyan's life. 
London. Printed by M. Vint...for Williams and Smith, [s.d., c.1807]. Sole edition? 

12mo in 6s. [2], 256pp. With a woodcut vignette. Contemporary (original?) roan-backed 
boards. Worn, with some loss to extremities, upper joint sometime split (but neatly repaired 
with buckram). Ink inscription of 'Miss Ann Townsend 10th September 1818' to FFEP. 

A rare survival of one of the earliest abridgements of John Bunyan's classic allegorical 
novel, produced 'for the use of schools' and prefaced by a short biography of the author, 
itself reading almost like a conduct of life tale and with phrases in common with longer 
introductory biographies published with eighteenth-century editions. 

The 'object of this abridgement is, not only by reducing the size and consequently the price 
of the book, to extend its circulation'. Townsend continues in the preface by explaining his 
methodology for the reduction; 'by omitting some of the more obscure passages' and 
'modernizing the language' rendering the whole 'more familiar to young persons, especially in 
Sunday Schools'. 

As with many pre-Victorian editions of Bunyan, few have survived in any significant 
numbers; we can only wonder whether the shared surname of the editor and the early female 
owner of this copy might account for this copy's preservation. OCLC locates a single copy, 
at the Lilly Library, Indiana; COPAC adds no further. 

£ 450  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TRADES FOR (EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY) YOUTHS 

8) CAMPBELL, R. The London Tradesman. Being an historical account of All the Trades, Professions, 
Arts, both Liberal and Mechanic, now practised in the Cities of London and Westminster. Calculated for the 
Instruction of Youth in their Choice of Business. Containing, I. Advice to Parents, how to study and improve 
the Natural Genius of their Children, before they bind them Apprentice. II. An Historical Account of all the 
several Arts and Professions in this great Metropolis...IV. The Wages of a Journeyman...VI. Advice to the young 
Apprentice...Lastly, Directions how to avoid the main Temptations to which Youth are liable in this great City... 
London. Printed by T. Gardner, 1757. Third edition. 

8vo. xii, 340pp. Recent plain brown cloth, gilt. Title slightly marked, else fine 

A remarkably vast eighteenth-century survey of the history, peculiarities and commercial opportunities 
within the trades of Georgian London - including as diverse a range as the butcher, baker and bird-
cage maker - designed 'to afford such Helps to the Guardians and Parents of Youth as might enable 
them, from a general Knowledge of the Trades of London, and the particular Genius of their Child, to 
chuse an Employment suitable to his Strength and Judgment, and their own Circumstances'. 

The degree of detail and specificity included in both more commercially or creatively minded positions 
described is remarkable, and well-illustrated by the division of just one group of trades, relating to books, into 
sections devoted to 'Letter-Printing and Printer...Paper-Marker and Stationer...Bookseller, Book-Binder, 
Pamphlet, and Print-Seller'. Although practicalities such as the costs of apprenticeship, expected working hours, 
approximate costs to set up as 'a Master' are provided and a survey of the Incorporated city companies 
(including the African Company and the South-Sea Company), the vast majority of this work is devoted to far 

more prosaic descriptions of trades and subtle vocational guidance. This is amply illustrated by a summation of the trade of 'Bookseller'; 'A 
Youth designed for a Bookseller, ought to have a Genius for Letters, a general Knowledge of Books and Sciences, a clear Head, and a solid 
discerning Judgment: He ought to have a Taste for the Languages, and a good Memory to acquire them. His Education ought to be as liberal as 
if he was designed for any of the learned Sciences; and his Knowledge of Men and Things as extensive as either the Divine, Lawyer, or 
Physician'. First printed in 1747, this 1757 edition (with identical pagination) is designated the third edition, but there is no trace of a second. 

ESTC T73543.                           £ 750 



NEW ENGLAND EDUCATED CONGREGATIONALIST 

9) CHAUNCY, Isaac. The Divine Institution of Congregational Churches, Ministry and 
Ordinances, [As has bin Professed by those of that Persuasion] Asserted and Proved from the 
word of god. 
London. Printed for Nathanael Hiller..., 1697. Sole edition. 

12mo. xii, 142pp. Contemporary gilt-ruled calf. Worn, with loss to spine, splitting to joints (but 
with boards holding firmly), some marking to boards, damp-staining, some browning and 
occasional marginal worming to text-block. Early ink inscription ('John Stacy his book') to FFEP, 
further pencilled inscription to FEP. 

Isaac Chauncy (1632-1712) congregationalist minister, the son of early Harvard President 
and Puritan, Charles Chauncy (1592-1671). Emigrating to New England with his father aged 
five, Isaac returned from New England in the early 1650s, after studying both theology and 
medicine at Harvard, to complete his studies at Oxford. His position in the Church of England was 
short-lived; presented with the living of Woodborough by Oliver Cromwell, he was swiftly ejected 
by the 1662 Act of Uniformity. The remainder of his life was spent leading dissenting 
congregations at Andover and later St. Mary Axe, where he was succeeded by Isaac Watts, and 
publishing a wealth of non-conformist texts and replies.  

The Divine Institution of Congregational Churches is a learned justification, or manifesto, of the tenets, 
practices and policies of the dissenting congregational church, taken from first principles, including 
Biblical references in classical languages. 

ESTC R38739. c/f Sabin 12335. Wing C3748. 

£ 450  



10) CRUDEN, William. Nature Spiritualised, in a variety of poems. Containing Pious and 
Practical Observations on the works of nature, and the ordinary occurrences in life. 
London. Printed by J. and W. Oliver, 1766. First edition. 

12mo. xiv, 295pp, [1]. Later gilt-tooled diced-calf, contrasting black morocco lettering-piece, 
A.E.G. Extremities rubbed, a trifle marked, loss to head and foot of spine, endband at foot 
detached. Recent book-label of J. O. Edwards to FEP, title page laid-down, contemporary inked 
ownership inscription to recto, loss to head, very occasional closed tears to margins, final 
gathering protruding from text-block, loss to final leaf (just clipping text without loss of sense), 
foxed. 

The sole edition of Church of Scotland 
minister William Cruden's (1726-1785) 
devotional poetry, the second and final work 
published in his lifetime, following his Hymns on 
a Variety of Divine Subjects printed by J. Chalmers at 
Aberdeen in 1761. Cruden became minister of 
Logie-Pert, near Montrose, in 1753. In 1773 he 
was elected minister of the Scottish Presbyterian 
church in Crown Court, Covent Garden, London. 

ESTC records copies at six locations in the British 
Isles (Aberdeen, Birmingham, BL, Congregational 
Library, Edinburgh, and NLS), and a further three 
in North America (Chicago, LoC, and UTS). 

ESTC T116252. 

£ 250  



11) [DEBTOR'S PRISON]. Reasons Humbly offer'd to the Consideration of Both 
houses of parliament; For an Act for the Discharge of insolvent debtors 
[s.i., London?]. [s.n., s.d., 1715?] 

Folio. Single leaf, printed on both sides, with docket title to verso. Slightly marked, 
with stitching holes to gutter margin. 

An early example of Parliamentary lobbying literature, published in small 
numbers for distribution to Members of Parliament in order to influence 
opinion in the run up to debates and divisions, outlining the arguments for 
reforming the judicial approach to Debtors in early eighteenth-Century 
England and Wales. 

As this impassioned plea for wholesale reform reminds, the provisions for 
imprisonment for Debt in England and Wales were remarkably strict by European 
standards, meant more as a deterrent than a means of practical redress, and with no 
assistance provided to the destitute prisoner or his family. Comparison is made 
with 'Holland, and some other places' where 'if the Creditor persists in confining 
the Person of the Debtor, they not only oblige him to maintain the Debtor during 
his Confinement...but make an Allowance for the Time he lies in Goal, and place 
that towards the Discharge of the Debt'. Appealing to both philosophical and 
practical reason, this document, which specifically references the 'Insolvent 
Debtors form the Prison of Ludgate' presumably refers to proposed reforms put 
before the House of Commons in a Bill during May/June 1715, and which were 
'laid on the table'; or in non-parliamentary language, refused. 

Rare; ESTC locates a single copy (Guildhall Library). 

ESTC T170155.                    £ 375  



 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIN-DE-SIECLE AMATEUR INVESTING 

12) DUNCAN, [William Wallace]. Duncan on Investment and 
Speculation in Stocks and Shares. 
London. Effingham Wilson, 1895. Fifth edition. 

8vo. [6], 227pp, [1]. Original publisher's embossed green cloth, lettered 
in gilt. Lightly rubbed, top-edge a trifle dusty. Decorated endpapers, 
blank fly-leaves browned. 

A crisp copy of the fifth and final edition, printed in the year after the 
first, of stockbroker William Wallace Duncan's (d. 1893) popular primer 
on the technicalities of the stock exchange for the use of inexperienced 
investors, showing 'the principles upon which a capitalist, large or small, 
can obtain the highest return for his money' and the 'comparative risks 
he runs in investments of various qualities'. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



ANGLO-SAXON CULTURAL RESOURCE 

13) EADMER. Eadmeri Monachi cantuariensis Historiae novorum... 
Londini [i.e. London]. Published by Guilielmi Stanesbeij, ex officinis Richardi Meighen & Thomae Dew, 1623. 
First edition. 

Folio. [6], xvi, 218pp. Without initial and final blank leaves. Title in red and black. Later half-calf, 
marbled boards, gilt. Extremities rubbed. Recent bookplate of Eric Gerald Stanley to FEP, very 
occasional marginalia in an early hand. 

A remarkably crisp copy of Benedictine monk Eadmer of Canterbury's (b. c. 1060, d. in or 
after 1126) invaluable resource for information regarding Anglo-Saxon culture, Historiae 
novorum, a record of the public life of Archbishop Anselm (c. 1033-1109), notable for its use 
of recorded speech (a later volume Vita S. Anselmi charts Anselm's private conversation). 
Eadmer's objective in compiling the Historiae was two-fold, firstly to preserve the memory of 
Anglo-Saxon ecclesiastical tradition threatened by Norman conquest, and secondly to attempt to 
establish Canterbury's primacy over York as the seat of the church in England. As keeper of 
Anselm's chapel, Eadmer was in a unique position to chronicle the disintegration of Anglo-Saxon 
primacy. Anselm (canonized in 1494), learned of the biography about the year 1100. After initially 
approving it, he baulked and ordered that the manuscripts be destroyed. Eadmer dutifully obeyed, 
but preserved a copy of his notes. Only after the Archbishop's death did he complete the, now much 
expanded, work, ultimately resolving to divide the bulky manuscript into the two extant parts, 
separating the historical chronicle from the hagiographic life of the saint.  

This first edition in print was edited by lawyer and historical and linguistic scholar John 
Selden (1584-1654) from manuscripts preserved in the Cotton Library. In his prefatory remarks 
Seldon praises the composition of the text, particularly Eadmer's avoidance of trivial details and 
alleged miracles all too common in contemporaneous monkish histories. 

ESTC S121437, STC 7438.        £ 950  



14) [EQUATORIAL GUINEA]. The benga primer: containing lessons for beginners; 
A Series of Phrases, and a catechism. 
New London, PA. Printed by Orvis & Berry, 1855. First edition. 

12mo. 64pp. Contemporary (original?) black roan-backed marbled board, ruled and 
lettered in gilt. Extremities worn, upper board held by cords only. Endpapers foxed, 
remnants of labels and some loss to pastedowns, very occasional coloured pencil 
annotations to text. 

The first edition of a Pennsylvania-printed primer (presumably intended primarily 
for missionaries) to the Benga language, the indigenous language spoken by the 
Benga people of Equatorial Guinea and Gabon. Divided into 22 'lessons' comprised 
of simple phrases and vocabulary. The book concludes with a catechism presented in 
parallel English and Benga text. 

OCLC records a single copy in the British Isles (BL), and a further 10 worldwide. 
COPAC adds no further. 

£ 200  

 

 

 

 



 



THREE MEN TOURING EUROPE 

15) [EUROPEAN TOUR]. Our holiday 
1891. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], 1891. 

Oblong 8vo. [29]ff, each printed (by offset 
lithography?) on recto only, with a 
photographic portrait of the three travellers 
inserted within a landscape cartouche. 
Contemporary gilt and blind embossed 
paper-covered boards, fore-edge of boards 
and text block clipped (presumably as 
published?) at head and foot. Rubbed, some 
slight loss and tearing to spine, extremities. 
Some marking, especially at front and back. 

A decidedly charming, apparently 
unrecorded account, in light-hearted 
rhyming couplets and irreverent (yet 
rather skilled) sketches, of three late-
Victorian's touring Europe, and 
especially the Swiss Alps. 

This apparently amateur production 
frustratingly fails to name our tourists, who 
travelled by railway, foot, and horseback, via 
Harwich to Antwerp, Lucerne, the Brunig 
Pass, Brienz, Interlaken, Thun, Speiz, 
Kandersteg, the Gemmi Pass, Leuk, 
Chamonix and Paris. 



The title leaf, which presents teasing details 
of the tour in the form of posted bills on a 
city wall, suggests that it was made during 
three Summer weeks, 'commencing July 
12th', and that one of the group was 'a young 
man of prepossessing appearance' and 'from 
well-known offices in Fenwick St'. Perhaps 
the highlight of the tour is an account of the 
performance of a variety show in an 
unidentified location, likely in Switzerland. 
 
Remarkably, given its relatively anonymous 
nature, this would appear to be the sequel to 
a similar volume entitled Our holiday. July 
1890, which passed through our hands 
several years ago and is now found at Yale 
University. That volume recounts the 
European tour (to Harwich, Antwerp, 
Cologne, Bonn, the Rhine, Lucerne, 
Engelberg and Paris) of four Liverpuddlian 
men, it featured an unidentified lady known 
as 'the Boa-Constrictor' who is also 
referenced (as residing in either Lucerne or 
Felsberg; the verse being ambiguous), 
somewhat wistfully, on two leaves in this 
present volume. 

£ 625  

 

 



'GREAT DAMAGE TO THE NATION' 

16) [GOLD COINAGE]. [Drop-head title:] Reasons Humbly Offered, to 
Prohibit English Broad-Pieces and all Forreign Gold from passing in 
Payment by Tale, unlesss they are taken in all the Publick Revenues. 
[s.i., London?]. [s.n.], [1724?] 

Folio. Single leaf broadside, with docket-title printed to verso. Stab-stitch 
holes to gutter margin, old folds, slightly marked. 

An early example of Parliamentary lobbying literature, published in small 
numbers for distribution to Members of Parliament in order to influence 
opinion in the run up to debates and divisions. This short document 
outlines the problems that 'Manufacturers and other Traders' face 
in accepting gold coinage (either English 'broads' or foreign 
examples) as means of payment, and moreover proposing that 
such coin is only accepted by weight, rather than 'by tale', to better 
avoid the danger of 'easily counterfited' Maydores or 'English 
Broad-Pieces....often Clipt'. The situation of 'such Gold passing in 
Payment is a great Damage to the Nation'. 

Although undated, this short document appears to relate to a petition on 
the problems of foreign gold coins presented to the House in March 
1723/4. 
 
Rare. ESTC locates only two copies (BL and Senate House). 

ESTC T17404. 

£ 250  



17) [GREGORY, John]. A comparative view of the State and Faculties 
of Man with those of the animal world. 
London. Printed for J. Dodsley, 1765. First edition. 

8vo. iv, 203pp, [5]. Contemporary calf boards, recently rebacked, 
contrasting black morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Boards heavily rubbed. 
Hinges exposed, armorial bookplate of Edward Glover to FEP, recent 
bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to REP. 

The first edition of Scottish physician John Gregor's (1724-1773) 
discourses on comparative psychology. The five essays contained 
within were first delivered before the Aberdeen Philosophical Society 
prior to being collected, modified, and published without attribution of 
authorship. Gregory posited that universal nature could be revealed 
through experimentation, championing reason and instinct as the 
fundamental elements of human behaviour.  

Nine editions appeared before 1800, the popularity of the book earned 
Gregory a degree of celebrity which led to his appointment as fellow of 
the Royal College of Physicians of Edinburgh in the year of publication; 
he would later serve as president of the institution (1798-1801). 

ESTC T115472. 

£ 375  

 

 



  



GULLIVER'S MUSEUM, FROM DUBLIN 

18) [GULLIVER, Lilliputius]. The lilliputian library; or, gulliver's museum. Containing, Lectures 
on Morality. Historical Pieces. Interesting Fables. Diverting Tales. Miraculous Voyages. 
Surprising Adventures. Remarkable Lives. Poetical Pieces. Comical Jokes. Useful Letters. The 
Whole forming a complete System of juvenile knowledge....Vol V.. 
Dublin. Printed by Sheppard and Nugent..., 1788. Second edition. 

24mo in 8s. vi, 164pp. With woodcut frontispiece and six further woodcut vignettes within text. 
Original publisher's decorative brocade paper boards, lettering-piece to upper board. Rubbed, 
and somewhat fragile with loss to spine (as is often the case with these volumes), but revealing 
the original vellum thongs used to attach the boards to the text block, which are holding firmly. 
Tear without loss to leaf F7. Early ink inscription ('Anne Jackson') and later pencilled 
inscriptions to endpapers. 

The fifth volume only, in original publisher's decorative boards, of the second Dublin edition of 
a rare Juvenile venture pseudonymously edited by juvenile writer (and sometime 
illustrator) Richard Johnson (1734-93), who compiled the work in 1778-79 for Henry 
Baldwin. This volume comprises a guide, by example, to letter-writing, in three parts, 
designed to for young readers to 'acquire the reputation of being excellent letter writers'. 

Few volumes of this work have survived, perhaps unsurprisingly given their small format and 
juvenile audience; even fewer do so in their original boards. Although issued as a ten-volume set 
(firstly in London, c.1779, before reprinting in Berlin, 1782, and Dublin, 1782 and as here, in 
1788), as the advertisement to the front of this volume notes, odd volumes or subscriptions 
were available 'at Sixpence-halfpenny each'. 

A survey of library holdings suggest that few complete sets of any edition have remained. Indeed, ESTC lists three locations (Cambridge, Dublin 
City and Trinity College, Dublin) for this edition; all sets are incomplete. 

ESTC T169331 (part of).                          £ 750  



19) [HATMAKERS]. [Drop-head title:] The Case, Of the poor Straw-Hat-
Makers, in the Counties of Hartford, Bedford, Buckingham, &c.. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1720?] 

Folio. Single sheet, with docket title printed to verso. Stab-stitch holes 
and remains of binding to gutter. Docket title printed to verso. Creased 
and browned, single early manuscript correction to text. 

A rare survival of an early example of parliamentary lobbying 
literature, championing the case of the straw hat and basket makers 
in Hertfordshire, Bedfordshire, and Buckinghamshire harmed by the 
'importation of great quantities of a sort of Chip, or Shaving from 
Holland, which is Platted, and a sort of Platt and Hats from Leghorn, and 
other places (the Duties of which amounts to but an Inconsiderable 
Sum)', a practice which, it is suggested, will lead them to penury and 
ultimately 'the total destruction of said manufacture'. 

ESTC records copies at three locations (BL, NLS, and Oxford).  

ESTC T18224.  

£ 250  

 

 

 



NOT A WATCH THIEF 

20) [HIGHWAY ROBBERY]. BOWER, William, of York. The remarkable case of William Bower 
of York, convicted for the robbery of Mr. Levit Harris then a School-Boy at Scorton near Richmond, 
now a Commoner of Exeter College in Oxford. Containing a summary of the trial, and a full relation of 
the discovery since made by one Taylor alias Robinson, supported by Affidavits of Persons of 
incontestable Credit... To which is added an appendix, concerning some affidavits, said to be Obtain'd by 
Mr. Harris or his Friends, tending to prove Taylor at Darlington, when he Confess'd himself robbing Mr. 
Harris on Hessey-Moor. 
York. Printed and Sold by John Jackson, 1744. First edition. 

8vo. x, 110pp. Later black sheep, tooled in gilt and blind. Extremities rubbed, surface loss to spine. 
Decorated endpapers, ink-stains to text of p.[ii]-[iii], shaving to lower edge with occasional loss of text 
and sense. 

A rare survival of the sole edition of an impassioned account of the misfortunes of William Bower 
of York, written to allay the 'false rumours' that had been propagated to his detriment. In 1742, 
Bower was accused of robbing the young gentleman Levit Harris of a gold pocket-watch on the road 
through Hessay Moor. He was duly arrested, tried, and convicted, despite the apparent unreliability of 
witness accounts. In his defence Bower produced numerous character statements in his favour 
(reproduced here), though they did little to persuade the court. It was not until some months later, and 
the discovery that the stolen watch had been subsequently sold, that Bower's pleas of innocence found an 
audience. Ultimately the paper trail led to a Mr. Taylor, who, after interrogation, confessed to perpetrating 
the crime. Although Bower was released, his reputation was irreparably tarnished and this work was 
clearly a somewhat desperate attempt to restore his good name. 

ESTC records copies at four locations in the British Isles (BL, Oxford, NT, and York), and none 
elsewhere. 

ESTC T181552.                  £ 625  



STAND, DELIVER, DISROBE 

21) [HIGHWAYMEN]. Stark naked robbery. 
[London]. Printed and Sold by J. Pitt, [s.d., c.1802-19]. 

Dimensions 92 x 248 mm. Single leaf, printed on one side only. Woodcut vignette to head, bottom edge 
uncut. 

A remarkably rare survival of a comic slip-song in which three highwaymen accost a coach and 
relieve the passages both of their valuables and clothes: 'They rode up to the coachman bidding him to 
stand / And riding to the coach side deliver we command, / They took the ladies watches and rings the 
beaus money likewise / Amounting to a mighty sum but would not satisfy. / Three greedy wolves resolved 
for to have a share, / Stript naked first the beaus and then the ladies fair.' 

Although frustratingly undated, printer and bookseller J. Pitt was active at his Great St. Andrew Street 
premises between 1802 and 1819. 

OCLC records a single copy at NLS; COPAC adds no further. 

£ 450  

 

 

 



PERTH IMPRINTED, WITH SCOTS LOVE POETRY 

22) JAMES I. The works of james I, king of scotland... 
Perth. Printed by R. Morison, Junior, 1786. 

12mo. [10], iii, [1], 112, [5], 116-121pp, [1]. With two engraved plates. Handsomely 
bound by Orrock of Edinburgh in later gilt-tooled calf, contrasting red morocco 
lettering-piece, marbled edges. A trifle rubbed. Marbled endpapers, recent bookplate 
of Eric Gerald Stanley to FEP, earlier inked ownership inscription to front blank fly-
leaf. 

The complete poetical works of King James I (1394-1437); the first volume of what 
was to become a series of early Scottish verse collections edited by Perth-born 
bookseller and publisher Robert Morison (1722-1791), which was followed by The 
select works of Gawin Douglass' (1787) and Select poems of Wil. Dunbar (1788). The 
collection includes 'Christis Kirk of the Grene', 'Peblis to the Play', and arguably the 
king's most highly regarded piece 'The Kings Quair'. Composed during his lengthy 
English captivity, the latter is a love poem which was much circulated in manuscript 
versions but not printed until the eighteenth-century in a collection edited by William 
Tytler (Poetical remains. London, 1783). 

From the recently dispersed library of Eric Gerald Stanley (1923-2018), scholar of 
Old English literature, Rawlinson and Bosworth Professor of Anglo-Saxon at the 
University of Oxford. 

ESTC T104670. 

£ 200 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



RARE EARLY JAPANESE GUIDE BOOK 

23) [JAPAN]. A guide book for visitors to japan: containing Useful Information 
Concerning the Principal Places in Japan, with english-japanese & japanese-english 
vocabularies and complete railway time tables in japan... 
Yokohama, Japan. The Yokohama Seishi Bunsha, 1893. 

16mo? [8], [2], xxxvi, [2],56, [2], 57-98pp, [12]. All the unpaginated leaves are 
advertisements, some pictorial, except for a single contents leaf at front. With a folding 
coloured plan of Yokohama inserted at rear, and a photographic 'View of Satta, Tokaido' 
advertisement produced using the publishers' 'arto-type' method of reproduction bound 
in at front. Original publisher's buff printed wrappers. Rubbed, with some tearing and 
creasing to extremities, slight loss to lower wrapper and short split at head of lower joint. 

A rare early guide for English-speaking visitors to Japan, produced by the 
booksellers, printers and bookbinders Yokoahama Seishi Bunsha. Comprising 
practical hints for the Japanese tourist, a short phrase book and vocabulary, 
several advertisements aimed at tourists and an extensive railway timetable, 
complete with 'passenger fares to and from the principal stations, summer and 
autumn 1893', the cover suggests that this was presented gratis 'with the compliments' 
of the publisher. 

Amongst the handy hints to currency, inns and travelling expenses are such choice 
insights into the activities of early travellers to the area as: 'Massage is a capital restorative 
from fatigue after mountaineering. It is much practised in Japan and skillfully. The 
services of an amma (blind shampooer) may be obtained at almost every inn'. 

Rare: OCLC locates a single copy, at the College de France. 

£ 750  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



24) JOHNSTON, Jas[on]. Jamaica: the 
new riviera. 
London. Cassell and Company, 1903. First 
edition. 

Oblong quarto. 46pp, [8]. With 92 
photographic illustrations and four final 
leaves of advertisements. Original 
publisher's green cloth-backed pictorial 
boards. Lightly rubbed. 

The first edition of British missionary 
and physician James Johnston's (1851-
1921) pictorial description of the 
Caribbean island nation of Jamaica. 
Johnston, who founded his own mission 
at Brown's Town, Jamaica, is primarily 
remembered for his organisation of an 
expedition across central Africa in an 
attempt the rediscover the mission 
established by David Livingstone. The 
present work was one of the earliest to 
market Jamaica as a tourist destination, 
and was born of the combination of 
Johnston's lectures extolling the virtues of 
visiting or migrating to island (paid for by 
shipping agents Elder, Dempster and 
Company) and his passion for 
photography. 

£ 250  



SINGAPORE PRINTED PRESENTATION COPY 

25) KNOWLES, V. Devereux. The science of the sword. 
Singapore, Shanghai and Hong Kong. Kelly & Walsh Ltd., [1935]. Second edition. 

Quarto. [10], 111pp, [1]. With a frontispiece and a further 35 plates. Original 
publisher's red cloth, lettered and decorated in black. A trifle rubbed and 
bumped. Armorial bookplates to FEP and verso of FFEP. Presentation copy, 
inked inscriptions to half-title: 'To Capt. N. A. Armitage R.E. / with kindest 
regards, and thanks for / assistance with this book from / the Author. V. 
Devereux Knowles / 14th Jan. 1936'. 

A presentation copy of a comprehensive manual, printed at Singapore, on the 
art of swordsmanship and fencing; the second and final published work of 
Vincent Devereux Knowles, sometime president of the Singapore Sword Club. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 

 



26) [LIGHT-HORSE VOLUNTEERS]. Standing regulations of the Light-Horse Volunteers 
of london and westminster. 
London. Printed by I. Gold, 1804. 

12mo. [2], 43pp, [1]. Extended in manuscript to 45pp, with an additional leaf of notes in an early 
(and likely contemporary hand), referenced occasionally with manuscript additions to margins of 
text. Contemporary straight-grain red morocco, gilt. Marbled endpapers, A.E.G. rubbed, with 
some chipping to head of spine and corners. 

A handsomely bound, unrecorded early nineteenth-century edition of the standing orders 
of one of the most exclusive military organisations in Georgian England; the Light Horse 
Volunteers, or L.H.V. 

Revived in 1794, in response to a growing invasion threat from Revolutionary France, along with 
numerous Mounted (and infantry) Volunteer Corps across England, the L.H.V. was composed 
almost exclusively of wealthy and titled men of the capital. As this volume details, the corps were 
very well provisioned, and membership was secured by recommendation and election. Corps 
rules established that mounts were stabled at Worship St. or Gray's Inn Lane, and uniforms were 
to be secured from specified retailers (such as Hawkes, Piccadilly for helmets). The manuscript 
notes to the end of this volume refer to several amendments to the printed Standing Orders made 
in 1811. 

All early editions of this work are uncommon, and 
presumably printed in small runs for members; 
neither COPAC nor OCLC locate any copies of 
this 1804 edition. 

£ 325  

 



UNRECORDED, WITH A PHOTOGRAPHIC 
FRONTISPEICE 

27) [LILLIE]. A wreath of snowdrops. Pure 
Memories of Lillie, by a few sorrowing friends. 
London. Printed for Private Circulation, 1866. Sole edition? 

8vo. vi, [2], 85pp, [3]. With an albumen photographic 
portrait frontispiece mounted opposite title, and a 
terminal blank. Original blind-ruled blue cloth (by the 
'Operative Jewish Converts' Institution', with their 
ticket to REP), titled and stamped in black. Worn, 
damp-stained to boards, endpapers and occasional 
leaf of text. Several inscriptions to front endpapers, 
two manuscript additions to title. 

An entirely unrecorded work, with a 
photographic frontispiece, composed in memory 
of 'Lillie', a deceased Sunday School teacher in 
Ulverston, Cumbria, by 'a few friends, who knew 
and loved her well', not professing to 'give a 
continuous history of Lillie, from infancy to death' 
but instead 'pure and happy memories of a lowly, 
loving heart'. Included are verses by Longfellow and 
Keble, and 'numerous hymns...themselves memorials 
of Lillie; all of them, with one or two exceptions, 
having been copied by her into a manuscript book of 
favourite poetry'. 

Unrecorded in the usual databases.           £ 250  



LONDON WEAVERS AGAINST ITALIAN SILK 

28) [LONDON WEAVERS]. [Drop-head title:] Reasons humbly offered by 
the Weavers of London, against a Bill now depending in Parliament, 
entitled, A Bill for the more effectual Preventing the Importation of 
Foreign Thrown-Silk, &c.. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1727]. 

Folio. Single sheet. Docket title printed to verso. Stab-stitch holes to 
gutter margin, old folds, a trifle browned. 

A rare survival of an early Georgian example of lobbying literature 
referring to a bill read on 14th March 1727, though never enacted, 
preventing the importation of thrown silk from the Italian states and 
entirely excluding shipments of low quality tram silk. 

ESTC records copies at three locations in the British Isles (BL, Guildhall, 
and Senate House, and a further three in North America (Chicago, 
Harvard, and Minnesota). 

£ 325  

 

 

 



UNRECORDED COMMERCIAL COMPOSITION 

29) LOVE, David. The Nottingham Drapers. 
Nottingham. Hodson, Printer. [s.d., c.1810s]. 

Folio. Dimensions 200 x 312mm. Single leaf broadside. With woodcut vignette (of a 
beehive) to head, printed in two columns, all within a greek-key style border. 
Creased and crinkled, with some soiling, damp-staining and old folds. 

Incipit: 'As in the muses I delight, On all the Drapers' shops I write;' 

Explicit: 'Who all sell cheap to stand the test, But READY MONEY they love best'. 

An entirely unrecorded verse celebration of the commercial drapers of 
Nottingham, by the remarkably talentless Scottish-born pedlar-poet David 
Love (1750-1827). Sometime miner, and somewhat peripatetic until settling in 
Nottingham, Love's later occupation was as a walking stationer and popular 
versifier. 

Consisting of 44 rhyming couplets, this composition seizes upon a single topic, as 
Love's street literature often did, and for some lines reads more like a list of 
different types of material offered by the drapers of Nottingham. 

The Nottingham Quaker printer Edward Hodson's imprint is found on works 
published almost exclusively in the second decade of the nineteenth-century. 
Unrecorded in the usual databases, nor can we locate any other work by Love 
printed by Hodson. 

£ 375  



30) [MANUSCRIPT CHARADES]. Charades a l'action. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1850]. 

8vo. Manuscript on paper. [54]ff. Contemporary blind-tooled roan, A.E.G. Extremities 
rubbed and a trifle marked. Marbled endpapers, internally clean and crisp. 

A curious mid-nineteenth-century manuscript, in two legible hands, comprised of 
a series of six defined sections, variously divided into three to four parts or scenes, 
with each constituent part being a separate conversation or 'charade', usually a 
dialogue between two characters; the whole entirely in English despite the French 
language title. 

The first five sections, in a single hand, are headed by charming (and rather well-executed) 
line drawings illustrating the individuals and settings of each of the respective first parts. 
The cast of characters are predominantly members of the petit bourgeoisie of landed 
gentry (complete with fictional titles), a notable exception being two Quakers, Ephraim 
and Jedediah Perks who address one another in an overly affected early modern English 
dialect - all ‘thees’ and ‘thous’. The mild-mannered, mildly amusing, and moderately stilted 
conversations often concern society relationships and comic misunderstanding, 
occasionally with accompanying stage directions, suggesting an author familiar with 
regency literature with aspirations of a playwright. 

The final section, seemingly in a separate hand (or perhaps merely a more hurried form of 
the first), is comprised of a single, six-page, three-act drama of a failed plot to commit 
regicide, the conspirators ending their days swinging from a gibbet. 

£ 500  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SARAH EGERTON'S FIRST APPEARANCE AS JULIET 
IN LONDON 

31) [NEW THEATRE ROYAL]. New Theatre Royal, Covent-
Garden, This present Monday, Feb. 25, 1811, will be acted 
Shakespeare's Tragedy of Romeo and Juliet. 
[London]. [s.n.], 1811. 

Folio. Dimensions 230 x 190 mm. Single sheet broadside. On thin 
paper, slightly dusty, edges untrimmed. 

A playbill for a performance of Shakespeare's Romeo and Juliet at the 
New Theatre Royal, Covent Garden - inaugurated in 1809 after the 
first Theatre Royal burned down in 1808 - on 25 February 1811.  

It featured Charles Kemble (1775-1854) as Romeo and Sarah 
Egerton (1742-1847) as Juliet. The latter appeared here on the 
London stage for the first time, after achieving success in 
Birmingham. The performance included, in act IV, 'the funeral 
procession of Juliet, and a solemn Dirge'. The playbill also 
advertises a performance of Blue Beard; or, Female Curiosity featuring 
John Fawcett (1768-1837), as well as stagings of Shakespeare's 
Henry V (with Kemble as King Henry), the Comedy of Errors and 
All's Well that Ends Well. 

£ 200  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



32) [NEWCASTLE SONGS]. [18 separate 
editions of Tyneside printer John Marshall's A garland 
of new songs.]. 
Newcastle upon Tyne. Printed by J. Marshall, in the Old 
Flesh-Market, [s.d., c.1800-31]. 

12mo. All 8pp. With a single, worn woodcut vignette 
to each title. 18 editions, almost all of which folded 
from a single sheet, as issued, uncut and unopened. 
Slight marking/browning and a little light spotting. 

A collection of 18 editions of an entirely typical 
example of the cheap, disposable works of 
popular verse issued by radical Tyneside printer, 
publisher and circulating library-keeper John 
Marshall (fl.1800-31). As the foot of each title notes, 
Marshall's output consisted largely of 'Songs, Ballads, 
Tales, Histories &c', and his press issued at least 
twenty different collections of verse under the present 
A garland of new songs. Notable ballads include 'The 
Death of Nelson', 'The Battle of the Nile', and, 
displaying Marshall's radical tendencies, 'Death or 
Liberty', with the closing phrase: 'Each true-born 
Briton's song shall be, / O give me death or liberty!'. 

[Full details of the contents of this collection are available on 
request.] 

£ 950  



AN EARLY CLASSIFICATION OF CALCULATING MACHINES 

33) OCAGNE, M. Maurice. Le calcul simplifie par les procedes mecaniques et 
graphiques...conferences faites au conservatoire national des arts et metiers, les 26 fevrier, 
5 et 19 mars 1893. 
Paris. Gauthier-villars et fils, Imprimeurs-Libraires.., 1894. First edition. 

8vo. 118pp. With half-title, two folding charts to rear, and numerous vignette engravings 
to text. Contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards. Slightly rubbed to extremities, label 
removed from spine with consequent marking and loss of marbled paper to boards. 
Deaccessioned from the Geneva University Library, with occasional (cancelled) stamps, 
the odd pencilled marking and manuscript shelf-marks to blank-fly at front. From the 
library of Erwin Tomash, with his book-label to FEP. 

Philbert Maurice d'Ocagne (1862-1938), French mathematician and engineer, the 
founder of the field of nomography; the graphical 
computation of algebraic equations. 

Le calcul simplifie is one of the earliest attempts to 
classify calculating machines by type, divided into 
mechanical, logarithmic and graphical. Complete 
with illustrations, Ocagne's survey includes 'several 
one off-machines...such as the automatic 
multiplying machine of Leon Bollee (which used a 
mechanical form of Napier's bones) and the 
machine designed by Chebyshev' (Tomash and 
Williams II, p. 949). 

Tomash and Williams O15.         £ 750  



 



THE GARTER KING OF ARMS’ COPY  

34) [ORDER OF THE BATH]. Statutes of the most honourable order of the bath. 
London. [s.n.], 1772? 

Quarto. [2], viii, 69pp, [1]. Finely bound in contemporary straight-grain red morocco, 
richly gilt-tooled to spine (botanical devices within six compartments) and boards (with a 
triple border, consisting of an elaborate filet, with a greek key roll and an elaborate floral 
repetition within). Marbled endpapers, A.E.G. Some light rubbing to extremities, some 
marking, lacking original ties. 

A handsomely bound copy of a rare book, presumably produced almost 
exclusively for presentation to members what was at any one time a small number 
of Knights of the Bath.  

Founded in 1725 at the suggestion of John Anstis, Garter King of Arms, the chivalric 
order named after the medieval tradition of ceremonial bathing proved a useful tool of 
patronage for then Prime Minister Robert Walpole, who even appointed himself and two 
family members to the 36 strong body. This copy bears the bookplate of Sir Charles 
George Young (1795-1869), English Herald and Garter King of Arms 1842-69. 

First printed in this format in 1725, with subsequent reprintings in 1726 and 1727, the 
format was switched to octavo (1744) before reverting back to the grander quarto 
presentation for this edition. 

ESTC locates only four copies worldwide (BL, National Archives, NLS and Stanford). 

ESTC T90229.               £ 625  



PRIDE, PREJUDICE AND CARDS 

35) QUANTI, Q. Quadrille Elucidated. Being a historical, critical and practical treatise on that 
admired game. 
Cheltenham. Printed for G. A. Williams, 1822. First Edition. 

16mo in 8s. 95pp, [1]. With half-title. Original publisher's blue printed paper wrappers, some 
chipping to extremities, marking to wrappers. 
Internally clean and crisp. 

A treatise on the popular trick-taking card 
game Quadrille, a variant of the Spanish 
game of Ombre. Popular in the eighteenth-
century it is played by two paired teams, the 
pastime is referenced on four occasions in Pride 
and Prejudice (with mastery of the somewhat 
complicated rules used as a tool of social 
distinction by Lady Catherine de Bourgh), and is 
frequently mentioned in James Woodforde’s The 
Diary of a Country Parson 1758-1802. 

£ 200  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



PARISHES POSTING PROCLAMATIONS  

36) [QUEEN VICTORIA]. By the queen. A proclamation, 
In order to the Electing Two Peers of Scotland. 
London. Printed by George E. Eyre and William Spottiswoode, 1850. 

Dimensions 310 x 290mm. Single leaf broadside. Several old 
folds, some ink-spotting. Contemporary manuscript note to 
verso. 

An apparently unrecorded Victorian broadside proclamation 
calling for an assembly of the peers of Scotland at Holyrood 
House, Edinburgh, for the purpose of electing two of their 
number to sit and vote in Parliament. 

The manuscript note to the verso of the sheet is signed by 
Sheriff officer of Roxburghshire, George Robinson, and 
records the occasion of his public reading of the 
proclamation at Jedburgh and his posting of a copy on the 
door of the Parish church. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SEAMEN SEEKING (POUNDS) SHILLINGS (AND PENCE) 

37) [ROYAL NAVY]. [Drop-head title:] The case of a great Number of 
seamen, belonging to His Majesty's Royal Navy, and of the Wives and 
poor Families of many of them, who are still in His Majesty's Service... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1718?] 

Folio. Single sheet. Docket title printed to verso. Stab-stitch holes and 
remains of binding to gutter. A trifle creased and browned. 

A remarkably rare survival oF an early (and frustratingly undated) 
example of Parliamentary lobbying literature highlighting the 
'considerable sums of money' owed to serving seamen of the Royal 
Navy and the widows of those sailors killed during the 'late war', 
presumably the War of the Spanish Succession. 

ESTC records a single copy (BL). 

ESTC T17374. 

£ 325  

 

 

 



PRESENTED TO THE COMPOSER 

38) SHAKESPEARE, William. A Midsummer Night's Dream, written by Shakespeare: with alterations, additions, and new songs... 
London. Printed for John Miller, 1816. 

iv, [3], 6-57pp, [1]. Presentation copy, inked inscription to head of title: 'Henry R Bishop Esq. from the publisher'. 

[Bound after:] SIDDONS, Henry. Time's a tell-tale: a comedy, in five acts... 
London. Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, and Orme, 1807. [ii]-vi, [2], 67pp, [3]. Without 
half-title. 

[And:] DIBDIN, Thomas. Don Giovanni; or, a spectre on horseback!... London. 
Printed for John Miller, 1817. [2], 30pp. 

[And:] POOLE, John. A Short Reign, and a Merry One. A petite-comedy... 
London. Printed for John Miller, 1819. [4], 49pp, [3]. With a final leaf of publisher's 
advertisements. Presentation copy, inked inscription to head of title: 'Henry R. 
Bishop Esq. with the publisher's respectful comps.' 

[And:] DIBDIN, Thomas. Melodrame mad! Or the Siege of Troy... London. Printed 
for John Miller, 1819. [4], 42pp. 

[And:] [MARTIN, Mrs.] Reparation, or the savoyards... London. Printed by John 
Nichols and Son, 1823. v, 115pp, [1]. 

[And before:] MASSINGER, Philip. The Duke of Milan: a tragedy, in five acts. 
London. Printed for John Miller, 1816. 67pp, [1]. 



[And:] [JAMESON, Robert Francis]. Living in London; a comedy... London. Printed for John Miller, 1815. [4], 83pp, 
[1]. Contemporary inked ownership inscription of Henry R. Bishop to head of title. 

8vo. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, gilt, marbled edges. Without lettering-piece. Extremities rubbed. 
Marbled endpapers, occasional spotting. Victorian ink inscription to blank-fly leaf. 

A sammelband of eight early nineteenth century printed plays, two of which presented to, and one of which inscribed 
by, English composer Sir Henry Rowley Bishop (1786-1855). A founding member of the Royal Philharmonic 
Society, from 1811 Bishop was employed as music director at Covent Garden during which time he composed or 
contributed to the music of some forty productions, including incidental music for A Midsummer Night's Dream, the 
first of a series of Shakespeare adaptations with which he was involved - a presentation copy of which is included 
here. The presence of three works presented to Bishop suggests that this volume was bound up by him, or a 
member of his family. 

£ 750  

 

 

 

 

 

 



  



MOCKING INVERTERATE GAMBLERS 

39) [SOCIAL SATIRE]. The pigeons. Dedicated to all the flats, and showing the artifices, 
success, and crimes of gaming, gamesters, and gambling houses. 
London. Printed for J. J. Stockdale, 1817. Third edition. 

12mo. xii, [1], 14-167pp, [1]. With six hand-coloured engraved plates and a final page of 
publisher's advertisements. Handsomely bound in later gilt-tooled green half-calf, 
marbled boards, A.E.G. Lightly rubbed, spine sunned. Marbled endpapers, recent 
bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to FEP. 

An early edition, apparently printed in the same year as first, of a collection of 
anonymous satirical verse (with humorous notes in prose) mocking inveterate 
gamblers or 'Pigeons'. Four of the colour plates are signed by celebrated artist George 
Cruikshank (1792-1878). 

All editions are scarce, indeed many are unaccounted for, perhaps suggesting the that the 
edition statements were falsified in order to fabricate prior success and increase 
commercial interest.  

Jackson p.423 

£ 250 

 

 

 



LAMPOONING DANDIES, RAKES AND GAMBLERS 

40) [SOCIAL SATIRE]. The greeks: a poem "venu de france d'une manière inconnue;" dedicated to all 
the legs! With notes containing the arcana of greeking at play; and sketches of the most illustrious 
greeks!. 
London. Printed for J. J. Stockdale, 1817. Thirteenth edition. 

12mo. viii, [5], 14-164pp. With six hand-coloured engraved plates. Handsomely bound in later gilt-
tooled green half-calf, marbled boards, A.E.G. Lightly rubbed, spine sunned. Marbled endpapers, 
recent bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to FEP. 

An anonymous social satire in verse (a spiritual sequel to The pigeons) lampooning dandies, rakes and 
gamblers; humorously illustrated by 
celebrated artist George 
Cruikshank (1792-1878). 

All editions are scarce, indeed many 
are unaccounted for, perhaps 
suggesting the that the edition 
statements were falsified in order to 
fabricate prior success and increase 
commercial interest. The short 
period between printings of 
disparate 'editions' (often a matter 
of months) would go some way 
towards supporting this. 

This edition not in Jackson 

£ 250 



MISADVENTURES OF GENTLEMEN OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY 

41) [SOCIAL SATIRE]. Life high & low. 
London. Printed for J. J. Stockdale, 1819. Second edition. 

12mo. viii, [1], 14-218pp, [2]. With six hand-coloured engraved plates and a final leaf of publisher's 
advertisements. Handsomely bound in later gilt-tooled green half-calf, marbled boards, A.E.G. 
Lightly rubbed, spine sunned. Marbled endpapers, recent bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to FEP, 
short closed tear to one plate, light offsetting. 

An anonymous collection of satirical anecdotes on the follies and misadventures of young 
gentlemen in town and country, delightfully illustrated by caricaturist Charles William (d. 
1830) in a style reminiscent of Gillray. Williams was the first to caricature the Duke of 
Wellington, publishing in September 1808 a sketch depicting the Duke clipping the pigtail of 

French general Jean-Andoche Junot, whom 
he had defeated at the Battle of Vimeiro. 

All editions are scarce, indeed many are 
unaccounted for, perhaps suggesting the 
that the edition statements were falsified in 
order to fabricate prior success and increase 
commercial interest. The short period 
between printings of disparate 'editions' 
(often a matter of months) would go some 
way towards supporting this. 

This edition not in Jackson. 

£ 250 



REFUTING MINING FRAUD 

42) [SOCIETY OF MINES ROYAL]. [Drop-head title:] The Office-Keepers answer 
to A Scandalous Reflection on them by the Societies of the Mines-Royal, &c.. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1715?] 

Folio. Single sheet. Stab-stitch holes and remains of binding to gutter. Docket title 
printed to verso. Creased and browned. 

A rare survival of a handbill issued by the insurers to the Society of Mines 
Royal replying to allegations of fraudulent behaviour in a lately published 
paper entitled Reasons humbly offer'd by the Societies of the Mines Royal &c. 
(London, 1720?) The office-keepers here take issue with the 'malicious' accusation 
that one of their own deliberately underwrote a policy using fictitious names in 
regards to a shipment bound for the East Indies which was subsequently lost; making 
clear that the policy in question was 'made by a person since dead, and who was not 
an office-keeper, but one who acted as a broker for discounting notices, and did 
sometimes make policies' and furthermore 'altho' the fact charg'd on him, should be 
prov'd true, yet that can't justify the Societies of the Mines-Royal, &c. in villifying 
innocent persons on that account'. 

ESTC records copies at only two locations (BL and Senate House). 

ESTC T17271 

£ 375  

 

 



43) STEELE, Richard, Sir. [Drop-head title:] The Importance of dunkirk 
Considered; in a Letter from Sir richard steele, Knt. to the Worshipful Mr. john 
snow, Bailiff of Stockbridge. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1716?] 

Folio. [2]pp. Single sheet, printed on both sides. Stab-stitch holes to gutter, loss 
to lower corner, just clipping text, three old folds, a trifle browned. 

A remarkably rare survival of a single sheet printing of a pamphlet by Irish 
politician Richard Steele (bap. 1672, d. 1729), arraigning the government's 
conduct concerning the destruction of Dunkirk in the recently concluded 
treaty of Utrecht. Steele, recently elected a member of parliament for the 
borough of Stockbridge in Hampshire, published the pamphlet in September of 
1713 marking his full-time entry into the propaganda wars. The pamphlet sold 
well, going to a third edition within a week - notably Daniel Defoe published an 
anonymous reply the same month. 

ESTC records a single copy in the British Isles (BL), and two further at a single 
location in North America (Harvard). 

ESTC T143135. 

£ 250  

 

 



EAST ANGLIAN POLLING HISTORY 

44) [SUFFOLK POLL BOOK]. The poll for knights of the shire, for the county of 
suffolk, taken at ipswich... 
Ipswich. Printed and sold by G. Jermyn, 1790. First edition. 

8vo. 133pp, [1]. With a final page of publisher's advertisements. Contemporary half-sheep, 
marbled boards. Extremities worn, joints split, loss to head and foot of spine. Later inked 
ownership inscription to FFEP, recent book-label of Denis Gray to FEP, lightly spotted. 

An Ipswich-printed voting register recording the results of the election held in 
Suffolk, 29th-30th June 1790 for the county parliamentary seat during the 1790 
General election, which saw sitting Prime Minister Pitt the Younger secure an 
overwhelming majority. Former Member of Parliament and High Sheriff Sir Charles 
Bunbury (1740-1821), a loyal ally of Charles James Fox, was ultimately victorious. The poll 
is appended by a list of all Knights of the Shire appointed since the reign of Edward I, and 
'a concise view of the contested elections for Suffolk, since the year 1702'. 

ESTC records copies at five locations in the British Isles (BL, Manchester, Oxford, Society 
of Genealogists, and Suffolk Record Office), and one further location in North America 
(Rutgers). 

ESTC T99766. 

£ 250  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SOME LITHOGRAPHED, SOME ENGRAVED 

45) [TOY-THEATRE]. [POCOCK, Isaac - 
Adaptations]. Webb's juvenile drama. The miller and 
his men a drama, in two acts. Written expressly for, and 
adapted only to webb's characters & scenes in the same. 
London. Printed and Published by W. Webb. At his wholesale 
and retail Theatrical Warehouse, [s.d., c.1850s]. 

18mo. 18pp. Stitched, as issued, with printed lower 
wrapper (upper wrapper discarded). Together with 26 
loose plates, variously engraved and lithographed 
(entitled 'Webb's Characters & Scenes in the miller and 
his men) as called for. Light spotting and occasional 
marking to plates. 

A rare survival of a complete play set, consisting of 
'9 Plates of Characters', '11 Scenes' and '1 Plate of 
Set Pieces', '1 Water Pieces and 4 Plates of Wings 
Nos 1, 5, 29 & 30' and with the 'book adapted only 
to the above', designed to be variously dissected or 
assembled to produce a toy theatre set for a 
specially adapted version of Isaac Pocock's (1783-
1835) popular melodrama The miller and his men. 

With a history going back to the Regency era, publishers of toy theatres flourished during the mid-Victorian period. The engraver and printer W. 
G. Webb appears to have been producing such works between 1847 and his death, in 1890. The longevity of his firm, and the fact that individual 
scenes could be purchased individually or as sets, both wholesale and retail, is well illustrated by this play-set, which includes both engraved and 
lithographed sheets, with certain examples evidently reprinted as earlier stocks dwindled. 

£ 375  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



46) [TOY-THEATRE]. [SHERIDAN, Richard Brinsley - 
Adaptations]. Skelt's juvenile drama. Pizarro, a drama in five acts, 
Written expressly for, and adapted only to skelt's characters & 
scenes in the same. 
London. Printed and Published by B. Skelt at his wholesale and retail 
thetrical warehouse, [s.d., c.1840-50?] 

18mo? 18pp. Stitched, as issued, with printed lower wrapper 
(upper wrapper discarded). Together with 21 loose engraved 
plates (entitled 'Skelt's Characters & Scenes in Pizarro. In 8 plates 
of Characters, 10 Scenes, 3 Plates of Wings Nos 12, 31 & 32, With 
a Book adapted to the above only'), as called for. Light spotting to 
plates, two characters on one sheet partially hand-coloured. 

A rare survival of a complete play set, consisting of '8 Plates 
of Characters', '10 Scenes' and '3 Plates of Wings Nos 12, 31 
&', with the 'Book adapted to the above', designed to be 
variously dissected or assembled to produce a toy theatre for 
use by juveniles, and a copy of an adapted version of Pizarro, 
earlier adapted by Richard Brinsley Sheridan's (1751-1816) 
from August von Kotzebue's original Die Spanien in Peru. 

With a history going back to the Regency era, publishers of toy theatres flourished in Victorian London; sheets, produced in vast quantities and 
to allowing some interchangeability, were marketed both in sets and individually (here priced at a 'Halfpenny'), and, because enterprises often 
lasted through several generations (or company incarnations), sets are often found with sheets bearing varying imprints. Thus this set includes a 
'Prison Wings' backdrop (No. 12) with the sole imprint of 'M. Skelt', used 1835-7, whilst the remaining plates are 'Pubd. by M&B Skelt' (fl.1840-
50). 
 
Between COPAC and OCLC we could only locate one complete set of this play set, at Huntington. 

£ 450  



47) [VOLTAIRE]. Alzira. A tragedy... 
London. Printed for John Osborn, 1736. 

xiv, [2], 56pp. Title in red and black. ESTC T21310. 

[Bound with:] [HARVARD, William]. King charles the first: An Historical 
tragedy. Written in imitation of shakespear... London. Printed for J. Watts, 1737. [10], 
61pp, [3]. Title in red and black. With an engraved frontispiece. Without the two 
final advertisement leaves. ESTC T29436. 

[And:] SOUTHERNE, Thomas. Money the Mistress. A play... London. Printed [by 
John Watts] for J. Tonson, 1726. [8], 69pp, [3]. ESTC T2471. 

[And:] [LYNCH, Francis]. The Independent Patriot: or musical folly. A 
comedy... London. Printed for J. Watts, 1737. First edition. [8], 99pp, [5]. Title in red 
and black. With two final advertisement leaves. ESTC T37138. 

[And:] [FIELDING, Henry]. The Historical Register, For the year 1736...To 
which is added a very Merry Tragedy, called eurydice hiss'd, or, A Word to the 
Wise... London. Printed: And sold by J. Roberts, [1737]. [16], 48pp. ESTC T89878. 

[And:] GOULD, [Robert]. Innocence Distress'd: or, The Royal Penitents. A 
tragedy. London. Printed for T. Longman...and sold by J. Roberts, 1737. First edition. [12], 
65pp, [1]. With a list of subscribers. Without half-title. ESTC T128924. 

8vo. Handsomely bound in contemporary gilt-tooled marbled calf, contrasting 
black morocco lettering-piece. Extremities rubbed, slight chipping to lettering-
piece. Manuscript contents to FFEP, stab-stitch holes to gutter margins, very 
occasional small holes to margins, occasional spotting. 



A finely bound sammelband of early eighteenth century plays including; an early English translation of Voltaire's acclaimed tragedy Alzire 
(1736) set during the Spanish conquest of Peru; William Harvard's (1710-1778) most durable and highly regarded play, King Charles I, billed as 
'an historical play' written 'in imitation of Shakespear', which played to large audiences at Lincoln's Inn Fields over three months in 1737, and 
which ran to ten editions between 1737 and 1810; Thomas Southerne's (1660-1746) unsuccessful final play Money the Mistress, based on the 
Countess D'Aulnoy's Relation d'un voyage d'espagne (1691); the sole edition of poet Robert Gould's (b. 1660?, d. in or before 1709) first tragedy, 
Innocence Distress'd - posthumously published, and unusually for a drama done so by subscription (for the benefit of his daughter), the play was 
never performed in his lifetime; and the sole edition of the only surviving work of Francis Lynch, of whom little is known, The Independent Patriot, 
a musical satire mocking the cultural gullibility of English tourists in Europe, dedicated to the 'Apollo of the Arts' Richard Boyle, Lord 
Burlington (1694-1753), champion of the revival of Palladian architecture in Britain, praising his patriotic endeavours regarding the importation 
of Italian artistic sensibilities, despite the play itself contradicting this notion by bemoaning similar practices in wealthy repatriated tourists. 

£ 450  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  



THE PERILS OF IMPORTING AND LAYING DOWN WINE 

48) [WINE]. [Drop head title:] Reasons humbly offered By the merchants Trading in Wine, For 
Encouraging and the better Carrying on the said Trade. 
[s.i., London?]. [s.n., s.d., 1720?] 

Folio. Single leaf, with docket title to verso. Slightly marked, with old folds and stab-stitching holes to 
gutter margin. 

An early example of commercial Parliamentary lobbying literature, published in small 
numbers for distribution to Members of Parliament in order to influence opinion in the run 
up to debates and divisions, highlighting, in nine clear points, the historical commercial 
situation for London wine merchants and the implications that customs duties and 
regulations had on the trade. 

Included are complaints against the seemingly ever-rising tariffs on European 'growth' (with the 
'Growth of Portugal are now charged with 29 l. 4s, Spain 30l. 4s, France 58l. 4s per Ton'), the 
growing chasm between the rate wine and vinegar, the inflexibility of 'Officers of the Customs' and, 
perhaps most interestingly, detailed proposals for an extension of 'drawback' allowable on wine that is 
reexported from twelve to eighteen months. The latter, required because 'several Sorts of Wine are 
not fit to bottle off until they lie upwards of Twelve months', would - the reader is told - allow British 
merchants to 'not only supply our own Plantations...but we might also Supply several other Places in 
Europe and Asia with Wine, to the great Benefit of the British Trade, and enlarging our Navigation'. 

The 'Act for preventing of Frauds and Abuses in the Allowances on damaged Wines; and for lengthening the Time for the Drawbacks on the 
Exportation of Wines' successfully navigated the House of Commons' procedures, no doubt in part because of the persuasiveness of this piece 
of lobbying literature, in April and May 1720, and passed onto the statute books. 

Outside of the UK, ESTC locates just two copies, at the Baker Library, Harvard. 

ESTC T17290.                           £ 500  



  



LONDON WINE MERCHANT'S PROTEST 

49) [WINE]. [Drop head title:] The case Of the Merchants, Importers of 
Wines into the Port of London. 
[s.i., London?]. [s.n., s.d., 1720?] 

Folio. Single leaf, with docket title to verso. Slightly marked, with old folds, 
stitching holes to gutter margin (two headings slightly shaved, without loss 
of sense). 

A concise example of polemical commercial lobbying literature, 
issued by London wine merchants in an attempt to influence opinion 
in the run up to debates and divisions in the House of Commons, 
outlining the 'Inequality in Trade' between the 'Wines Imported into 
London' and those 'Imported into the Out-Ports of this Kingdom'. 
 
Frustratingly, this Case is, as often, undated. ESTC suggests 1720 as a date; 
but we could not locate the parliamentary proceedings (if any) to which it 
might relate. 
 
Rare; ESTC locates only three copies worldwide (BL, Chetham's and the 
Baker Library, Harvard) 

ESTC T12674. 

 

£ 375 



 



50) WOLFF, Christian [Johann von]. Zu der Trigonometrie und Ausziehung der Wurtzeln... 
Halle. Johann Gottfried Renger, 1711. First edition. 

8vo. [14], 8, [304]pp. With an engraved frontispiece depicting Trigonometria seated in the heavens 
bearing a quadrant and telescope, and 111 plates (one folding). Title in red and black. Contemporary 
half-vellum, brocade paper boards, housed in recent custom buckram clamshell case. A trifle rubbed. 
Book-label of Erwin Tomash to FEP. A crisp copy. 

The first edition of German philosopher and mathematician Christian Johann von Wolff's (1679-
1754) logarithmic tables. For reasons we cannot readily understand, these tables are bound with 111 
additional plates that belong to an earlier four-volume work by Wolff. These tables were evidently 
reprinted several times but without the plates. Wolff was educated at the universities of Breslau, Jena, 
and Leipzig and was a pupil of the philosopher and mathematician Gottfried Wilhelm Leibniz. On the 
recommendation of Leibniz he was appointed professor of mathematics at the University of Halle in 
1707, but he was banished in 1723 as a result of theological disputes with Pietists. He became professor 
of mathematics and philosophy at the University of Marburg, Hesse (1723-40), and, as science adviser 
to Peter the Great (1716-25), helped found the St. Petersburg Academy of Sciences. After returning to 
the University of Halle, at the request of the king of Prussia, Frederick the Great, he became chancellor 
(1741-54). He was among the first to publish philosophical texts in his native tongue. Among his more 
prominent adherents, Wolff could count Voltaire, Mendelssohn, and Catherine the Great (who offered 
him a pension). 

From the recently dispersed library of Erwin Tomash (1921-2012), American engineer recognised for 
his early pioneering work with computer equipment peripherals. His library consisted of over 3,000 
books and manuscripts relevant to the history of computation, from medieval and renaissance works on 
arithmetic, finger-reckoning and the abacus, to the birth in the twentieth century of theoretical and 
practical computer science under Alan Turing. 

Tomash & Williams W105. 

£ 450  
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Antiquates Ltd was established by Tom Lintern-Mole in 2007; we travel far and wide to 
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